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August 8, 2001

Stephen Kaufman

Smith Kaufman LLP

601 So. Figueroa Street, 41st Floor

Los Angeles, CA 90017-5758

Re:
Your Request for Advice


Our File No.   A-01-159

Dear Mr. Kaufman:


This letter is in response to your request for advice on behalf of State Senator Nell Soto and the Soto for Senate committee regarding how Proposition 34 amendments to the Political Reform Act (the “Act”)
, particularly those dealing with Government Code 

§ 85316, will affect them.
  

QUESTION


May Senator Soto raise unlimited campaign contributions after January 1, 2001, to pay debts incurred in connection with a special election held prior to January 1, 2001, that were previously subject to the contribution limits of former Government Code § 85305?

CONCLUSION


Yes.  At its July 9, 2001 meeting, the Commission decided that the Proposition 73 special election contribution limits that had been in effect prior to January 1, 2001, would no longer remain in effect on or after January 1, 2001.  However, this decision is subject to the Commission’s final adoption of a regulation that codifies this decision.  The proposed regulation is expected to be discussed and will be up for adoption at the Commission’s meeting on September 10, 2001.

FACTS


Senator Nell Soto, then an assembly member, ran in the special election to fill a vacant seat in the 32nd State Senate District.  The special primary election was held in January 2000 and the run-off election was held March 7, 2000.


  Senator Soto raised fund for those elections, and adhered to the contribution limits of Government Code § 85305 (Proposition 73) throughout 2000.  Senator Soto also incurred debt for this special election campaign, which remains unpaid.  She now seeks to solicit funds in excess of the Proposition 73 special election limits solely to retire that debt.  


Prior to January 1, 2001, former §85305, enacted as part of Proposition 73, governed special election campaign fundraising.  This statute limited contributions to special election campaigns to $1,000 per person, $2,500 per political committee and $5,000 per broad-based committee.  

ANALYSIS

Government Code § 85316 states:

“A contribution for an election may be accepted by a candidate for elective state office after the date of the election only to the extent that the contribution does not exceed net debts outstanding from the election, and the contribution does not otherwise exceed the applicable contribution limit for that election.”

While considering proposed regulation 18531.6 at its June 8, 2001 meeting, the Commission decided that this provision of Proposition 34 does not apply to elections that were held prior to January 1, 2001, specifically with respect to the post-election fundraising limitation of net debts outstanding.  At the Commission meeting held on July 9, 2001, the Commission clarified its June 8, 2001 decision, expressly rescinding the Bauer Advice Letter, No. A-01-044.  The Bauer Advice Letter had advised that the Proposition 73 limits for special elections were still in effect in post-January 1, 2001 fundraising.  The Bauer Advice Letter is hereby rescinded.

Therefore, Senator Soto may raise funds in excess of the Proposition 73 special election limits to retire debt incurred in connection with both her January 2000 special primary election and March 2000 special runoff election.  It is unnecessary to reach the issue of relevance as to whether the candidate is in his or her last term of office.


However, it must be noted that the Commission’s decision was part of a discussion on a regulation presented at the July 9, 2001 Commission meeting for pre-notice discussion.  The regulation is not final until it is formally adopted by the Commission.  It is expected that this regulation will be up for adoption at the Commission’s September 10, 2001, meeting.  At that time, the Commission may reconsider this issue and other issues relating to Section 85316.  Therefore, you should seek further assistance once the regulation is adopted, if necessary. 


If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at (916) 322-5660.







Sincerely, 







Luisa Menchaca







General Counsel

By:  
Holly B. Armstrong

Staff Counsel, Legal Division
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Enc. Regulation § 18329(c)(3).
� Government Code sections 81000 – 91014.  Commission regulations appear at Title 2, sections 18109-18997, of the California Code of Regulations.  	


�  All further statutory references are to the Government Code, unless otherwise specified. 





